

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-16-0000837
07-JUL-2017
02:44 PM**

CAAP-16-0000837

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

LC,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

MG and Child Support Enforcement Agency,

Respondents-Appellees.

FC-P NO. 16-1-6009

APPEAL FROM THE DECISION AND
ORDER FILED NOVEMBER 1, 2016

FAMILY COURT, FIRST CIRCUIT

HON. MATTHEW J. VIOLA

ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE MG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. MG and LC’s Relationship and Subsequent Marriage	3
II. MG and LC’s Joint Steps to Start a Family Together.....	3
A. Period From Start of Relationship (2010) Until Relocation to Hawai‘i (2014).....	3
B. Relocation to Hawai‘i (Late 2014)	4
C. MG’s Pregnancy (2015).....	5
III. Procedural History	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LC Is a Presumed Parent Under the UPA.....	9
A. The Family Court Correctly Applied the UPA’s Marital Presumption of Parentage Because MG and LC Were Married When the Child Was Born.	9
B. Presumed Legal Parentage Under the UPA Does Not Turn On Biology.....	14
C. The Exclusion of Same-Sex Spouses From the UPA’s Presumption of Parentage Would Violate Due Process and Equal Protection Guarantees.....	20
II. It Was Not Clearly Erroneous for the Family Court to Find That LC Failed to Rebut the Presumption of Parentage.....	24
A. LC Failed To Produce Clear and Convincing Evidence That She Did Not Consent to the Conception of the Child.....	24
B. This Family Court’s Conclusion That LC Failed to Rebut the Presumption of Parentage Is Independently Supported by Equitable Estoppel.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A.A. v. B.B.</i> , 139 Hawai‘i 102, 384 P.3d 878 (2016).....	27
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993).....	22
<i>Balogh v. Balogh</i> , 134 Hawai‘i 29, 332 P.3d 631 (2014).....	24, 26
<i>Barse v. Pasternak</i> , No. HHBFA 123030541S, 2015 WL 600973 (Conn. Super. Jan. 16, 2015).....	10
<i>Beth R. v. Donna M.</i> , 853 N.Y.S.2d 501 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008)	10
<i>Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.</i> , 61 N.E.3d 488 (N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> , No. CV 3:16-0045-MGL, 2017 WL 624803 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017).....	23
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	23
<i>Counihan v. Bishop</i> , 974 N.Y.S.2d 137 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	10
<i>Della Corte v. Ramirez</i> , 961 N.E.2d 601 (Mass. App. 2012)	10
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 99 Hawai‘i 1, 52 P.3d 255 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	11, 15
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. App. 2013)	27

<i>Frazier v. Goudschaal</i> , 295 P.3d 542 (Kan. 2013)	11, 16, 24
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. App. 2016)	25
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	23
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857 (Mass. 2012)	10
<i>In re Adoption of Sebastian</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 677 (N.Y. Sur. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (S.C. 1987)	19, 25
<i>In re Guardianship of Madelyn B</i> , 98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014)	11, 16, 19
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> , 85 P.3d 2 (Cal. 2014)	16
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 280 (Cal. App. 1998).....	19, 29
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003)	29
<i>In re Parental Responsibilities of A.R.L.</i> , 318 P.3d 581 (Colo. App. 2013).....	23
<i>In re S.N.V.</i> , 284 P.3d 147 (Colo. App. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>Inoue v. Inoue</i> , 118 Hawai'i 86, 185 P.3d 834 (App. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>K.S. v. G.S.</i> , 440 A.2d 64 (N.J. Ch. 1981).....	25, 27
<i>Kelly S. v. Farah M.</i> , 28 N.Y.S.3d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	10

<i>Kiehm v. Adams</i> 109 Hawai'i 296, 126 P.3d 339 (2005).....	28
<i>L.M.S. v. S.L.S.</i> , 312 N.W.2d 853 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1981)	19
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Laura WW. v. Peter WW.</i> , 856 N.Y.S.2d 258 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994)	19
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	24
<i>Matter of Adoption of H.A.</i> , -- P.3d --, 2017 WL 1535376 (Haw. App. 2017).....	26
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 382 P.3d 118 (Ariz. App. 2016).....	10, 16, 29
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006).....	10, 19
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 US 656 (1993).....	20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 21, 22
<i>Partanen v. Gallagher</i> , 59 N.E.3d 1133 (Mass. 2016).....	19
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2017 WL 2722472 (Jun. 26, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> , 437 P.2d 495 (Cal. 1968)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	24

<i>Pratt v. Pratt</i> , 104 Hawai'i 37, 84 P.3d 545 (App. 2004).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Q.M. v. B.C.</i> , 995 N.Y.S.2d 470 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015)	23
<i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000).....	11
<i>Shineovich v. Shineovich</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. App. 2009).....	13, 23
<i>St. Mary v. Damon</i> , 309 P.3d 1027 (Nev. 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Jess</i> , 117 Hawai'i 381, 184 P.3d 133 (2008).....	21
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	24
<i>Turner v. Steiner</i> , -- P.3d --, 2017 WL 2687680 (Ariz. App. 2017)	16
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	21
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	24
<i>Wendy G-M v. Erin G-M</i> , 985 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	10, 12

Statutes

D.C. Code § 46-401	3
HRS § 571-46	27
HRS § 572-1.8	12
HRS § 584-1	9, 14

HRS § 584-2	12
HRS § 584-3	15
HRS § 584-4	<i>passim</i>
HRS § 584-12	17
HRS § 584-16	29
HRS § 584-21	9, 29
HRS § 584-22	29
S.B. 1, H.D. 1, 27th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (2013).....	12
Uniform Parentage Act (1973).....	9

Other Authorities

Gary Gates, Same-Sex Couples in Hawaii: A Demographic Summary (2013), <i>available at</i> https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/HI-same-sex-couples-demo-oct-2013.pdf	19
